

No. 18-719

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN URADNIK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sam Kazman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Devin Watkins  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-1010  
sam.kazman@cei.org

December 28, 2018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i  
Table of Contents..... ii  
Table of Cited Authorities ..... iii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of Argument ..... 1  
Argument ..... 3  
I. Most Public Employees Are Forced To Be  
Represented By Organizations They Did Not Vote  
For ..... 4  
II. Exclusive Representation Allows Government to  
Compel Support for Political and Ideological  
Advocacy ..... 8  
Conclusion..... 13

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 134 S. Ct. 2618, 2632 (2014). . . . .	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)... 1, 2, 3, 12	
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U. S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	2, 4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03 subd. 10. . . . .	5
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03 subd. 8. . . . .	2, 3, 5, 13
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06 subd. 5. . . . .	2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12 subd. 1. . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12 subd. 12. . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12 subd. 2-3. . . . .	5
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12 subd. 4. . . . .	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AFSCME, Adopt Single Payer, (July 16-18, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/9wrsNp">https://goo.gl/9wrsNp</a> . . . . .	11
AFSCME, AFSCME Rejects Immigration Policy Based on Fear (July 16-18, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/KM4ubj">goo.gl/KM4ubj</a> . 12	
AFSCME, Preserving Exclusive Representation (July 16-18, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/7hsnMj">https://goo.gl/7hsnMj</a> . . . . .	12

AFSCME, Repeal Harmful Tax Cuts for the Wealthy and Big Corporations (July 16-18, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/9cx9sN">https://goo.gl/9cx9sN</a> . .....	11
AFSCME, Saluting and Supporting the Role and the Leadership of Women and Youth in Building the Movement Against Donald Trump and His Vision for America, (July 16-18, 2018), <a href="http://goo.gl/P6JfVJ">http://goo.gl/P6JfVJ</a> .....	11
Inter Faculty Organization, <i>2019 Legislative Priorities</i> (last accessed Dec. 17 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/fwyj8N">https://goo.gl/fwyj8N</a> . .....	10
Inter Faculty Organization, <i>Political Endorsements—Inter Faculty Organization</i> (last accessed Dec. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.ifo.org/political-endorsements/">https://www.ifo.org/political-endorsements/</a> . 9	9
Inter Faculty Organization, <i>Why Join the IFO?—Inter Faculty Organization</i> , (last accessed Dec. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.ifo.org/why-join-the-ifo/">https://www.ifo.org/why-join-the-ifo/</a> .....	9
James Sherk, Unelected Unions: Why Workers Should Be Allowed to Choose Their Representatives, HERITAGE FOUNDATION (Aug. 27, 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/nxDqaC">http://goo.gl/nxDqaC</a> . .....	7
Julia Wolfe and John Schmitt, <i>A profile of union workers in state and local government</i> , Economic Policy Institute (June 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/a-profile-of-union-workers-in-state-and-local-government-key-facts-about-the-sector-for-followers-of-janus-v-afscme-council-31/">https://www.epi.org/publication/a-profile-of-union-workers-in-state-and-local-government-key-facts-about-the-sector-for-followers-of-janus-v-afscme-council-31/</a> .....	1

Minnesota Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board, <i>Lobbying-organizations</i> (last accessed Dec. 17, 2018), <a href="http://goo.gl/6Ahjuf">http://goo.gl/6Ahjuf</a> .....	9
Neill S. Rosenfeld, 50 Years, UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS (2010) <a href="http://www.uft.org/files/attachments/uft-50-years-book.pdf">http://www.uft.org/files/attachments/uft-50-years-book.pdf</a> . ....	7
Pet. App. 73.....	5
St. Cloud State University, University Catalog Faculty & Administration, Psychology (last accessed Dec. 17, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/f6KhUc">https://goo.gl/f6KhUc</a> .....	8
St. Cloud State University, University Catalog Faculty & Administration, Special Education (last accessed Dec. 17, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/zKi53u">https://goo.gl/zKi53u</a> . ....	8
